
 

 

 
 
 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 
 
Wednesday 14 November 2018 at 4.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 

 
 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), Steve Ayris, 
David Barker, Mike Drabble, Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, Francyne Johnson, 
Bob Johnson, Mike Levery, Martin Phipps, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Jackie Satur, 
Gail Smith and Garry Weatherall 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
Margaret Kilner and Clive Skelton (Observers) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and related issues together with other general 
issues relating to adult and community care services, within the Neighbourhoods 
area of Council activity and Adult Education services.  It also scrutinises as 
appropriate the various local Health Services functions, with particular reference to 
those relating to the care of adults. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and
[...]
in circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 10 October 2018 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), Steve Ayris, 

Mike Drabble, Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, Francyne Johnson, 
Mike Levery, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Jackie Satur, Gail Smith, 
Garry Weatherall and Douglas Johnson (Substitute Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 
 Margaret Kilner 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Barker and Councillor 
Martin Phipps, with Councillor Douglas Johnson attending as his nominated 
substitute. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Sue Alston declared a personal interest in Item 5 – Urgent Care – NHS 
Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group Response to Scrutiny – as she is an 
employee of Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
4.   
 
[...]
oes expect to reach a 
similar position as the rest of South Yorkshire over the next 3-5 years.  
There was a need to attract more nurses with different skills to be able to 
triage all patients and signpost them to the most appropriate service and 
clinician.  

  
  There was a need to work together following a direct requirement from NHS 

England to facilitate improvements in primary care from the NHS regarding 
extended hours at GP surgeries.  It was found that surgeries cannot extend 
surgery hours by themselves, and needed help to find ways to achieve this. 

  
  It was not considered viable to set up a minor illness service alongside the 

Minor Injuries Unit at the Royal Hallamshire Hospital as two separate stand-
alone units as it was felt that patients might find it confusing and go to the 
wrong service and it would not be an efficient use of the workforce. 

  

Page 7



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 10.10.2018 

Page 4 of 5 
 

5.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks those attending for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to questions; and 
  
 (c) requests that the CCG keep the Committee updated on progress and brings 

an update report in early 2019. 
 
6.   
 

PUBLIC HEALTH OUTCOMES IN SHEFFIELD 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Public Health giving an update 
on public health outcomes in Sheffield.  The report was self-explanatory and gave 
a profile of people’s health in Sheffield.  The aim was to help local government 
and health services understand the community’s needs so that they can work 
together to improve health and reduce health inequalities. 

  
6.2 Greg Fell, Director of Public Health, gave a brief overview, outlining the differing 

life expectancies in different parts of the city and the health inequalities in those 
areas.  He gave comparisons between Sheffield and
[...]
 obesity to parents and 

some schools had already bought into this.  It was thought that schools 
needed to educate families as a whole towards living a better, healthier life. 

  
  Sheffield International Venues has introduced a “sugar tax” in all of its 

facilities and was the first in the country to do so.  Over the past six months, 
intake of 10million calories have been saved. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
  
 (a) thanks Greg Fell for his contribution to the meeting; and 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to Members’ questions 

and comments. 
 
7.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

7.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 14th November, 2018, at 4.00 p.m., in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 
 

 
 
 
Subject: Prevention – Single Item Agenda 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy & Improvement Officer 
 Emily.Standbrook-Shaw@Sheffield.gov.uk 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Introduction:  
 
Prevention has been a key theme running through many of the issues the 
Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee has 
considered this year. We’ve heard lots about the importance of working in a 
more preventive way and the aim of this single item agenda meeting is to give 
the Scrutiny Committee an opportunity to engage with the prevention agenda in 
detail.  
 
The purpose of the session is to give the Committee: 

 an overview of the Council’s strategic approach to prevention 
 an understanding of how this is working in practice through some of the 

prevention projects going on across the city 
 an opportunity to hear from a range of individuals and organisation about 

their experiences and views on prevention. 
 
In addition, members of the Committee have had an opportunity to visit 
prevention projects in advance of the meeting, to experience first-hand the kind 
of work that is going on. 
 
Following the discussion, the Committee may wish to make recommendations 
to decision makers, or identify any issues for further investigation. 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:   
 
Reviewing of existing policy x 
Informing the development of new policy x 

_______________________________________________________________ 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
Consider and discuss our approach to prevention and prevention activity and 
identify any areas where further investigation is required, or any comments and 
recommendations to put to decision makers. 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 

Report to Healthier Communities & 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

14th November 2018 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 2

 
Prevention – Single Item Agenda 
 
 
1. Format of the Meeting 
 
1.1 The meeting will focus on Q&A and discussion and although there will be 

brief powerpoint presentations to introduce the issues and provide 
context. An outline of the session is provided below. Please note timings 
are approximate: 

 
Strategic Overview (4pm-4.45pm) 
 
How are the Council and Partners approaching prevention? 
 

 Greg Fell, Director of Public Health 
 Nicola Shearstone, Head of Commissioning for Prevention and Early 

Help, Sheffield City Council 
 Nicki Doherty, Director of Delivery, Care Outside of Hospital, NHS 

Sheffield CCG 
 
 
What’s happening on the Ground? (4.45pm-5.45pm) 
 
Understanding the kind of work going on across the City, and how services are 
working in a preventive way. Understanding what’s working well, what could be 
improved. 
 
An introduction to Social Prescribing 
Emma Dickinson, Commissioning Manager, SCC 
 
People Keeping Well 
Emma Dickinson, Commissioning Manager SCC 
Bluebell Smith, Health and Wellbeing Lead, Voluntary Action Sheffield 
 
Dementia Friendly  
Kath Horner, Sheffield Dementia Action Alliance 
 
Housing+ 
Bev Mullooly, Head of Neighbourhood Services, SCC 
 
Community Support Workers and Lunch Clubs 
Elaine Goddard, Health Improvement Principal, SCC 
 
Mental Health 
Jim Millns, Deputy Director of Mental Health Transformation, NHS Sheffield 
CCG 
 
Access and Prevention 
Sara Storey, Head of Access and Prevention, SCC 
 
 

Page 12



 

 3

 
 
 
2. Background information 

2.1 To help inform the discussion, there are some background documents 
and case studies attached that provide additional context on some of the 
work that you’ll be hearing about: 

 What is Social Prescribing? 

 People Keeping Well Briefing Note 

 Housing Plus Update and Case Study 

 Lunch Clubs Briefing Note and Annual Report 

 Community Support Worker Case Study – It’s the little things that 
can have the big impact. 

 Access and Prevention: 

 Update on increasing the shift to Prevention 

 First Local 

 Focussed Reablement Report 

 Home First Summary 

 Too long a lie in Summary 

 
 
3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 Consider and discuss our approach to prevention and prevention activity 

and identify any areas where further investigation is required, or any 
comments and recommendations to put to decision makers. 

 

 

 
View from the Voluntary and Community Sector (5.45pm – 6.15pm) 
 
An opportunity to hear from organisations working in Sheffield on their views 
and experiences of prevention work – what’s working well, and how we could 
improve. 
 
Maddy Desforges, Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Sheffield  
 
Debbie Matthews, Chief Executive, Manor Castle Development Trust 
 
Matt Dean, Chief Executive, Zest 
 
Ian Drayton, Partnership Manager, SOAR 
 
 
Conclusions and Recommendations (6.15pm-6.45pm) 
 

Page 13



What	is	Social	Prescribing?	
‘Social prescribing – can be referred to as community referral, it is a means of council, health, other organisations (or self –
referrals) linking people to a range of local, non‐clinical serv
[...]
 not sure 
who to refer to, make a referral 
to one and they will pass on the 
case to the other if needed. 

Page 26

mailto:CSWReferrals@sheffield.gcsx.gov.u
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/csw


Update on Housing plus in the 
Housing and Neighbourhood Service 

Scrutiny 
 

Bev Mullooly, Head of Neighbourhood Services 

P
age 27



Housing+ is a ‘patch-based’ service, in which 

Neighbourhood Officers have responsibility for all 

Council homes and delivering Council Housing 

Services within a geographical area. 

P
age 28



The Housing Plus journey 

• Annual visits completed - 27,000 

• Household Plans drafted 7,000 

• Whole household approach  – diverse, complex needs 

uncovered 

• Increased demand for other services – especially mental health 

• Good local working relationships & links across SCC 

services/partners but need to do more 

 

 

P
age 29



What next?  

• Exploit opportunities joint & locality working 

• Develop & establish new local network & links – statutory & 

voluntary 

• Focus on prevention and early intervention to achieve better 

outcomes 

• Testing joint working with Children's in the North Neighbourhood 

Team focussing on prevention 

• Closer links/relationships with local GP practices – direct 

referrals to the service for support 

P
age 30



Housing Plus Case study 

– 40 year old single male living in a block of 6 
properties 

– Drug and alcohol issues, and has been received 
support from SCC & other agencies for several 
years 

– Neighbours complain about his behaviour  

– Served with a Notice Seeking Possession for 
breach of tenancy conditions - noise 

P
age 31



Living conditions 

P
age 32



His Health 

– A number of health issues &  discharged from 
hospital after major surgery.  

– Health professionals were reluctant to provide 
home help due to living conditions 

– Missed appointments and would not engage with 
carers or health professionals 

– Collaborative working, several joint visits with 
Neighb
[...]
, purpose etc - 
what will we look like in 5 years - what is impact 
on Sheffield? 

    

P
age 112



 
 

 

 
 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees  

      

South Yorkshire, Derbyshire, 
Nottinghamshire and Wakefield Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee  

This Committee meets in relation to Health 
Service Change across the geographical 
footprint. Focussing on  NHS service 
reconfigurations - Hyper Acute Stroke Services; 
Children’s Surgery and Anaesthesia; Joint 
Hospital Services Review 

    

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Prevention
	1 Prevention Paper
	2 What is Social Prescribing
	3 People Keeping Well - Briefing Note v7
	4 CS Meeting July 18 (2)
	5 Housind ASC case studies
	6 lunch clubs - for scrutiny
	7 lunch clubs - for scrutiny
	8 David Addenbrook - It's the little things CSW for scrutiny (2)
	9 Access and prevention update August 2018 -  final
	10 First Local - final report
	11 Focused Reablement First Quarter Report - Final 1.0
	12 Home First summary
	13 Too Long a Lie In - summary

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 14 November 2018 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), Steve Ayris, 

David Barker, Mike Drabble, Adam Hurst, Francyne Johnson, 
Mike Levery, Martin Phipps, Jackie Satur, Gail Smith and 
Garry Weatherall 
 

  
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Talib Hussain and Margaret 
Kilner (Healthwatch Sheffield). 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 The Chair, Councillor Pat Midgley, declared a personal interest in agenda Item 5 
(Prevention) by virtue of being a member of the Manor and Castle Development 
Trust. 

 
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 Responses were provided to six  questions asked by Deborah Cobbett on behalf 
of Sheffield Save Our NHS, as follows:- 

  
 (a) What input does this Scrutiny Committee have into the work of the Joint 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for South Yorkshire and 
Bassetlaw/Mid-Yorkshire and North Derbyshire Scrutiny Committee, the 
Chair, Councillor Pat Midgley, advised that she had attended every meeting 
of the Joint Committee and she would arrange a meeting with Ms. Cobbett 
and Councillor Chris Peace, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care, to 
discuss this. 

  
 (b) Greg Fell (Director of Public Health) had made a statement that 60% of 

children in some parts of Sheffield were living in poverty, and Ms. Cobbett 
asked how can small changes outlined in the Prevention report come 
anywhere near to “solving social issues” and changing health chances.  In 
reply, Greg Fell said that he would provide a written response to Ms. 
Cobbett. 

  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 14.11.2018 

Page 2 of 7 
 

 (c) How can we be sure that managing demand for care will not simply reduce 
people’s expectations, which, the report suggests, were already low? Also, 
what will be done to monitor people managed away from social care to 
ensure that their needs are met in a proactive way and what would be done 
to address the pressures on staff, as outlined on page 84 of the report?  
Does the Committee understand the maths of focused reablement outlined 
on page 79?  In response Sara Storey (Head of Access and Prevention) 
stated that there were successes and challenges and maybe some 
administrative errors had been made, but ongoing support to those who 
needed it, was still being given. 

  
4.2 The Chair, Councillor Pat Midgley, stated that Prevention will by no means solve 

all the issues regarding health, but one of the major issues is health inequalities, 
which was something the Council needed to tackle. 

 
5.   
 

PREVENTION 
 

5.1 The Chair, Councillor Pat Midgley outlined the format of the item of business.  She 
said that the aim of the item was to give an overview of the Council’s strategic 
approach to prevention and gain an understanding of how this was working in 
practice through some of the prevention projects going on across the city, and 
Members had an opportunity to hear from a range of individuals and organisations 
about their experiences and views on prevention. 

  
5.2 In attendance for this item were Councillor Chris Peace (Cabinet Member for 

Health and Social Care); Councillor Jackie Drayton (Cabinet Member for Children 
and Families); Greg Fell (Director of Public Health); Nicola Shearstone (Head of 
Commissioning for Prevention and Early Help, Sheffield City Council (SCC)); Nicki 
Doherty (Director of Delivery, Care Outside of Hospital, NHS Sheffield CCG); 
Emma Dickinson (Commissioning Manager, SCC); Bluebell Smith (Health and 
Wellbeing Lead, Voluntary Action Sheffield); Kath Horner (Sheffield Dementia 
Action Alliance); Bev Mullooly (Head of Neighbourhood Services, SCC); Elaine 
Goddard (Health Improvement Principal, SCC); Jim Millns (Deputy Director of 
Mental Health Transformation, NHS Sheffield CCG); Sara Storey (Head of Access 
and Prevention, SCC); Maddy Desforges (Chief Executive, Voluntary Action 
Sheffield); Debbie Matthews (Chief Executive, Manor Castle Development Trust); 
Matt Dean (Chief Executive, Zest) and Ian Drayton (Partnership Manager, SOAR). 

  
5.3 Greg Fell referred to the information contained in the report which he said gave an 

insight into some of the work that was ongoing by working in a more preventative 
way.   He gave a brief introduction and strategic overview of the Council’s 
approach to prevention which, he acknowledged, was easier said than done.   As 
a large organisation, there was a need to work together with all agencies, the NHS 
and the voluntary sector by providing the correct social care to the people of 
Sheffield of all ages.  He added that there was a need for prevention to become 
almost as a default so that the needs of people could be dealt with and did not 
necessarily escalate into something more.   

  
5.4 Nicola Shearstone outlined the prevention principles and stated that there needed 

to be a culture change, to drive forward the principles.  She said there was a need 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 14.11.2018 

Page 3 of 7 
 

to build connections within communities and assess how social care impacts on 
communities as a whole, not just individuals.  There was a strengths-based 
principle which aimed to give communities a sense of belonging and feeling 
connected within that community as a whole, which, in turn, would enable 
neighbourhoods to thrive and tackle inequalities.  Ms. Shearstone stated that all 
organisations involved in providing social care needed to nurture relationships 
within communities through co-operative working.  She further stated that the key 
to delivering excellence was a strong locality model which included locally 
accessed services and both the public and staff being aware of these; good 
communication and feedback; shared data; an understanding of the local 
population; simplified referral pathways and easy access to specialist services; 
shared premises and responsibilities across organisations and a strong multi-
disciplinary workforce.  She finished by saying that in Sheffield great things were  
happening with the creation of 16 neighbourhoods aimed at improving health and 
care outcomes, the quality of care particularly long term conditions, reducing 
unnecessary health and care service use and provision of services closer to home. 

  
5.5 Councillor Chris Peace stated that if the City Council as an organisation wanted to 

be the leader in pushing forward this initiative, it needed to get things right by 
looking at health inequalities amongst those in the most deprived areas and 
moving towards a situation where people needed the NHS less, by working 
together across the board.  She added that, as a Council, there were major 
problems of funding following eight years of austerity but the aim was for hospital 
beds not being full. 

  
5.6 Councillor Jackie Drayton, speaking as Cabinet Member whose portfolio covered 

young people, stated that early help and intervention was key to keeping young 
people healthy and active and supporting them going forward.  She said that in the 
city, the number of children living in poverty was rising, particularly amongst low 
wage working families and this needed to be addressed.  She felt there was a 
need for organisations to work together towards delivering care for all. 

  
5.7 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, it was stated that 

people using the NHS during the first 50 years from its inception, suffered maybe 
one illness at a time, whereas now there was a tendency for people to have four or 
five different illnesses going on at the same time.  Resources and workforce was 
reducing in primary care and the NHS was no longer fit for purpose for health care 
needs.  The 16 neighbourhoods were not coterminous and talks were ongoing with 
the CCG and the voluntary sector on how to overcome the boundaries to deliver 
the best care possible. 

  
5.8 Emma Dickinson referred to “Social Prescribing” and stated that healthcare, at 

most, only contributes to 40% of people’s health.  It was considered to be a means 
of local authority, health and other organisations linking people to a range of local, 
non-clinical services to improve health and wellbeing.  She said ways of people 
keeping well was to provide advocacy support for a number of everyday problems, 
to encourage people to have healthier lifestyles and also encourage them to be 
more active through a whole range of activities.  She gave an example of 
someone with low esteem who, through recommendation of a practice nurse, to a 
referral hub, and with the help of a health trainer, had regained some of her lost 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 14.11.2018 

Page 4 of 7 
 

confidence and was continuing to improve and need services less. 
  
5.9 Bluebell Smith gave an overview of the work of Voluntary Action Sheffield and she 

stated that feedback from a recent review had revealed that cross-sector working  
was working well encompassing a wide variety of agencies, but varied from area 
to area.  She said that boundary alignment could be very challenging but that the 
voluntary sector was flexible, although the same could not be said regarding GP 
Neighbourhoods. She added that one of the strengths was that if people were 
keeping well, it tended to make the voluntary sector more accessible.  The client 
group was shifting however, and the level of need seemed to be on the increase, 
so therefore there needed to be an increase in investment in workforce. 

  
5.10 Kath Horner stated that Sheffield was one of the first cities in the country 

committed to being a Dementia Friendly Community.  The aim of the community 
was for cities, towns, villages and local businesses and organisations to come 
together to help and support people to live well with dementia, helping them 
remain independent for longer and also offer support and advice to people caring 
for those with dementia. She further stated that in Sheffield, organisations were 
being encouraged to sign up to the Dementia Action Alliance which was committed 
to improving the quality of life for all people with dementia and their carers and 
each member organisation had created an action plan outlining improvements 
they would make to support people affected by dementia and give them another 
option. Ms. Horner said that in Sheffield there were 80 Dementia Champions 
raising awareness and there were 72,000 “dementia friends” who could do so 
much more towards prevention.  The South Yorkshire Police had donated funds to 
the Alliance to help dementia sufferers be aware of fraud and also there was work 
with the utility companies to help those who are vulnerable.  She added that it was 
thought that following a “mediterranean” diet reduced the risk of being diagnosed 
with dementia as well as diabetes.  She went on to say that in the Porter Valley, 
with funding from five local GP surgeries, a “Dementia Café” was opened twice a 
month and she hoped that many more would be set up throughout the city. 

  
5.11 Bev Mullooly stated that Housing+ was a “patch-based” service in which 

Neighbourhood Officers have responsibility for all Council homes and deliver 
housing services within a geographical area.  She further stated that there were 
seven teams in the City and the aim was to give Council tenants one point of 
contact.  There were 39,000  tenants in the city and the aim was to visit every 
household annually.  Although some tenants were worried about such visits, it was 
intended to reassure people and help to identify their needs and offer support if 
needed.  To date, 27,000 visits had been carried out and although some tenants 
didn’t need support of any kind, the Teams had uncovered households with 
diverse, complex needs and there was a need for other services to work with 
those with mental health problems, to help those people become more resilient 
and to focus on prevention and early intervention to achieve better outcomes.  Ms. 
Mullooly stated that although there were good working relationships between city 
council services and partner agencies, gaps had been uncovered, and that the 
next steps were to develop and establish closer relationships with local GP 
practices.  It was recognised, however, that not all housing was under local 
authority control. 

  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 14.11.2018 

Page 5 of 7 
 

5.12 Elaine Goddard outlined the work of Community Support Workers (CSWs) and 
how they could contribute towards prevention.  She said the service works in 
collaboration with GP practices, intermediate care services and voluntary sector 
partners and provides a person-centred short term intervention for adults who may 
be at risk of needing long term care, with the aim of preventing unnecessary 
hospital admission.  She stated that anybody could be referred to the service, 
either by a GP or, in some cases, self-referral, and a worker will give assistance 
for usually about three weeks.  Ms. Goddard said that CSWs were based in GP 
services but there were some inequalities with the service – some people found it 
easier to access than others, people might only hear about it by word of mouth in 
the community or local knowledge.  One of the issues that needed to be 
addressed was social isolation and the knock-on effect that this has, so clubs had 
been set up to help.  CSWs were different to social workers in that they did not 
have caseloads, they just provided an interim short-term service. 

  
5.13 Sara Storey stated that Social Workers, Care Managers, Occupational Therapists, 

Community Support Workers, Prevention Officers, Travel Trainers and Sensory 
Impairment Officers together make up 50% of the Adult Services Department 
within the City Council, and by working together could create a local access point 
which would benefit people needing very early intervention and prevention and 
receiving information and advice from Adult Social Care.  With regard to mental 
health, Sara Storey said that there needed to be a commitment from the city in the 
first instance, by tackling mental illness at the earliest possible opportunity by 
encouraging people to talk more openly about mental health. Secondly, 
intervening earlier by increasing the focus on children and young people, given 
that 50% of mental health problems are established by the age of 14 and 75% by 
the age of 24, and develop an all-age approach to mental health services in 
Sheffield. Lastly, address the determinants of mental ill health e.g. employment, 
housing, debt, domestic abuse, lack of physical exercise etc. 

  
5.14 Maddy Desforges outlined the infrastructure of Voluntary Action Sheffield (VAS) 

and she echoed many of the views expressed at the meeting. She said that VAS 
sees gaps in the services provided and believed that, through better resources, 
investment and closer working partnerships, those gaps would be filled, and added 
that there was a need to identify where investment would have the greatest 
impact.  

  
5.15 Debbie Matthews stated that she had worked in the Manor Castle area for 21 

years as a Health Promotion Development Worker.  For the first 15 years of that 
time, she had seen improvements in the Wards the area covered, which were 
considered to be amongst the most disadvantaged Wards in the city, however for 
the last five years, things had started to decline.  She said there was a need for a 
much more joined up approach towards helping people, by creating an intensive 
one-to-one approach rather than having a revolving door when people were 
seeking help.  She said there were 14 different social landlords in the area which 
inhibited the fostering of a good relationship within the community.  Ms. Matthews 
went on to say that 10 years ago, people had problems with debt or obesity but 
now they had more complex needs and/or addictions and these often led to 
suicidal thoughts.  She said that the food bank in the area had been created 
initially to deal with crisis, but this was becoming the normal thing to do and was 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 14.11.2018 

Page 6 of 7 
 

creating dependency. She felt that the prevention agenda was all about dealing 
with crisis in whatever form and seeing what’s working to prevent this. 

  
5.16 Matt Dean commented that Zest was an award winning community enterprise 

delivering high quality and responsive services to local people, very much along 
similar lines to the Manor Castle Development Trust.  He said that Zest worked 
passionately to tackle local inequalities and improve community wellbeing. 

  
5.17 Ian Drayton explained that SOAR was a community regeneration charity that 

provided a range of services designed to improve a person’s health, well-being 
and employability.  He outlined many of the activities SOAR had helped to develop 
and provide assistance with.  He felt that money was not always spent where it 
was needed the most and more investment should be made towards prevention.  
He added that the social determinants of health, as described in the report, were 
proof that healthcare only contributed to 40% of people’s health, and that lifestyle 
and social factors had a greater impact on our wellbeing.  

  
5.18 The Chair asked Council Officers and Partners what one main issue would they 

like to see achieved through prevention, and comments were as follows:- 
  
  Maddy Desforges – Collaboration – to work with, not against, each other 
  Bluebell Smith – Money – full city coverage of the People Keeping Well 

programme would require £140,000 additional investment. 
  Ian Drayton – there needed to be a culture change.  He said the City 

Council was aware that money was going to be withdrawn by Central 
Government and there was very little evidence to show measures being put 
in place to reduce the impact of this. 

  Debbie Matthews – there was a need to treat the voluntary sector as a 
partner rather than a supplier, as those working in the sector didn’t feel as 
though they were treated as partners.  She added that the voluntary sector 
has roots in communities and those roots were not valued, there needed to 
be joined-up commissioning and a push needed to be made to do better. 

  Matt Dean said there needed to be maximum impact on the People 
Keeping Well framework. 

  A member of the public stated that he had heard about the prevention 
agenda and suggested that if the statutory services were to succeed, they 
wouldn’t be able to do so without the voluntary sector. 

  Kath Horner said that we need to listen to those people with dementia and 
their carers, to identify their needs. 

  
5.19 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks those attending for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the presentation and responses to the 

questions raised;  
  
 (c) recognises that there was a need, as a city as a whole, to make 

improvements towards prevention; and 
  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 14.11.2018 

Page 7 of 7 
 

 (d) requests that:- 
  
 (i) a small working group be set up to consider the notes taken at this 

meeting and produce a report to be taken to a meeting of the 
Cabinet; and  

  
 (ii) the Voluntary Sector be invited back to attend a meeting of this 

Committee in April 2019, to give an update on any changes that 
have been made in the Voluntary Sector. 

 
6.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

6.1 The Committee received and noted its Work Programme for 2018/19. 
 
7.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

7.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th October, 2018, were 
approved as a correct record, subject to the addition of the words “via TUPE 
transfers” after the word “redeployed” on the last line of the seventh bullet point in 
item 5 (Urgent Care – NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group – Response 
to Scrutiny). 

 
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday, 
23rd January, 2019, at 4.00 p.m. in the Town Hall. 

 


